

No. 23-168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND
16 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing*
Deputy Solicitor General

*Admitted to the California
bar; supervised by members
of the Alabama bar.

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for *Amici* States
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

SEPTEMBER 21, 2023

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF**

Movants, the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, North Dakota, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Texas, and Wyoming respectfully request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners' Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit.

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF MOVANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Federal Law Must Govern Claims
 Based on Interstate Gas Emissions3

 A. The States are co-equal sovereigns with
 equal authority to regulate energy
 production and environmental protection
 within their respective borders.....4

 B. Federalism requires federal resolution of
 cases involving interstate gas emissions....8

 C. Traditionally, federal common law
 governs cases involving interstate gas
 emissions 11

 II. Where Federal Law Governs, Artful
 Pleading Does Not Defeat Federal
 Jurisdiction17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut (AEP)</i> , 464 U.S. 410 (2011).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Anne Arundel County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 22-2082 (4th Cir. calendared for oral argument Dec. 2023).....	10
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	12
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7, 11
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....	10, 15
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct. of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	7
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 257 N.E.2d 870 (1970).....	5
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1998).....	12, 16, 17
<i>California ex rel. Bonta v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC23609134 (S.F. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 15, 2023).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	18

<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op. v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023)	10
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , No. 23-1802 (4th Cir.)	10
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2483 (2023)	10
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	15
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021)	10
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	9, 12
<i>County of Maui v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 21-1446 (2d Cir. argued Sept. 23, 2022)	10
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	14
<i>County of Multnomah v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 23-CV25164 (Or. Cir. Ct. filed June 22, 2023)	10

<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1797 (2023).....	10
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	8
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. B.P. America, Inc.</i> , No. 22-1096 (3rd Cir. 2022)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 22-7163 (D.C. Cir. argued May 8, 2023).....	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	11, 13
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	18
<i>First Nat. Bank of Canton v. Williams</i> , 252 U.S. 504 (1920).....	18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	3, 8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	5, 13
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	18-20
<i>Gully v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7

<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	12
<i>Hopkins v. Walker</i> , 244 U.S. 486 (1917).....	18
<i>Hoyt v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 613 (1880).....	4
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	5
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee I)</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	8, 10, 13-15, 17
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Iowa v. Illinois</i> , 147 U.S. 1 (1893).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	3, 7
<i>King County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C18-758-RSL (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	10
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868).....	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	4
<i>Marlett’s Lessee v. Silk</i> , 36 U.S. 1 (1837).....	11
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	17

<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	3
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	13
<i>Municipalities of Puerto Rico v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01550 (D.P.R. 2022).....	10
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	17
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>New Jersey v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 22-cv-06733 (D.N.J. 2022).....	10
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	4
<i>Newton v. Capital Assur. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>Nw. Laundry v. City of Des Moines</i> , 239 U.S. 486 (1916).....	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	16, 17

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	3, 8
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 1796 (2023).....	10, 11
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	4
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	8
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter</i> , 177 U.S. 505 (1900).....	19
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Tillman v. Coosaw Mining Co.</i> , 45 F. 804 (C.C.D.S.C. 1891), <i>aff'd</i> 144 U.S. 50 (1892).....	18, 20
<i>Starin v. City of New York</i> , 115 U.S. 248 (1885).....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	4
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	16
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	6

<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	11, 16
<i>Vermont v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 2:221-cv-00260 (D. Vt. 2021).....	10
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	14
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Ind. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	9

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1331	i, 14, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1441	i
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 12, 15
Ala. Code § 6-5-127.....	6
Ala. Code § 9-1-6.....	7
Ala. Code § 9-2-2.....	6
Ala. Code § 9-17-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Ala. Code § 22-23-47.....	6
Ala. Code § 22-28-3.....	6
Cal. Gov't Code § 7513.75(a)(3).....	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25000.5(a)	7
Tex. Water Code Ann. § 7.257	6
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-4-515	6

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 80 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	3
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	11
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Finding Law</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 527 (2019).....	13
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>Environmental Law: Then and Now</i> , 32 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 1 (2010).....	6
